505047800 08/13/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5094553

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HUGH STEEPER LIMITED	06/21/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENSCO 1212 LIMITED	
Street Address:	C/O OTTO BOCK HEALTHCARE PLC	
Internal Address:	32 PARSONAGE ROAD, ENGLEFIELD GREEN	
City:	EGHAM, SURREY	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	TW 20 0LD	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9101499

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)504-9415

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2028351111

Email: tlim@clarkbrody.com
Correspondent Name: CLARK & BRODY

Address Line 1: 1700 DIAGONAL ROAD, SUITE 510 Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70272-0116
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CONRAD J. CLARK
SIGNATURE:	/CONRAD J. CLARK/
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2018

**Total Attachments: 1** source=ass1#page1.tif

PATENT 505047800 REEL: 046773 FRAME: 0665

#### ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is by and between Hugh Steeper Limited, Unit 3. Stourton Link, Intermezzo Drive, Leeds. +NGLAND LN10 IDF ("Assignor") and Enseo 1212 Limited, c/o Otto Bock HealthCare PLC 32 Parsonage Road, 1 nglefield Green, Egham, Surrey TW 20 0LD, Great Britain ("Assignee") and is effective as of the 26<sup>4</sup> day of Jan. 2018.

WHEREAS Assignor is the owner of all right title and interest in United States Patent 9,101,499 for Prosthetic Apparatus and Artificial Joint ("Invention"), which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2012, by virtue of assignments recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame 035948/0062 on July 1, 2015, and at reel/frame 028799/0507 on August 16, 2012, and

WHERLAS Assignee desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent 9.101.499 ("Patent").

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirefy as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made, and Assignee hereby accepts the same.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto:

Assignor further agrees to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for the aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Hugh Steeper Limited

time finance Director

Date 21/6/2018

PATENT REEL: 046773 FRAME: 0666

**RECORDED: 08/13/2018**